
 

nThurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 4 January 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Adam Carter (Vice-Chair), Maureen Pearce, 
Georgette Polley, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 
Christopher Bennett, Chair, Children in Care Council 
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door 
Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors George Coxshall, Martin Kerin, Steve Liddiard and Joycelyn Redsell 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 6 September 2022. 
  
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 



 
 

5   Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-2023  
 

11 - 34 
 
6   Children In Care Council Update  

 
35 - 40 

 
7   Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report  

 
41 - 68 

 
8   Joint Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After 

Children  
 

69 - 76 

 
9   Children Looked After Health Report  

 
77 - 124 

 
10   The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for 

Children Looked After – Academic Year 2021-2022  
 

125 - 178 

 
11   Response to Urgent Actions 1 & 2 of National Review – Children 

with Disabilities and Complex Health Needs Placed in 
Residential Settings  
 

179 - 200 

 
12   Corporate Parenting Committee - Work Programme 2022-2023  

 
201 - 202 

 
 
Queries regarding thi
[...]
ce-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Kairen Raper (via Microsoft Teams) and Lee 
Watson 
 

 Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 
 

Apologies: Councillor Georgette Polley, Laura Hall, Christopher Bennett, 
Sharon Smith and Sheila Murphy  
 

In attendance: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director for Housing Management 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service 
and Prevention  
Luke Froment, Social Care Service Manager (left at 7.53pm) 
Nikola Rickard, Designate Nurse for Looked After Children 
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET Camhs and Partnerships 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
10. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting on 19 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to noting the following were in 
attendance at the meeting, Nikola Rickard Designate Nurse for Looked After 
Children, and Ewelina Sorbjan Assistant Director for Housing Management. 
  

11. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

12. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

13. Children's Social Care Performance 2022-23  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 11 to 34 of the agenda. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Chair of the Committee thanked Officers for the report which highlighted 
and included a number of positive elements. He sought clarity on the timeline 
for adoption as looking back over the years in 2019 to 2020, Thurrock were 
under the average time between entering the adoption service and moving in 
with an adoptive family.  
  
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help explained it 
could take just one case for the figures to go out and this could be for different 
reasons and sometimes this takes a little more time to complete the process.  
If that meant Officers had to persevere to find right placement for that child or 
young person, by taking a little bit longer as a result of officers completing the 
right searches and finding the right family then that was right thing to do.  
  
During discussions Councillor Watson raised a query with regard to the 
number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children, within the report it had 
been stated there was to be an increase in the number of unaccompanied 
asylum seekers the local authority would be expected to take under their care. 
She continued by asking how many children Thurrock would be expected to 
accept in one go.  Officers explained there had been an increase of 0.1% and 
this took the Councils number from 31 to 45. Members were advised the 
announcement was still very recent and Officers were to meet with colleagues 
in the Home Office to discuss the news, however at this stage Officers 
commented it was not looking likely that the authority would have to accept 14 
children or young people all at once. 
  
Members also discussed the ‘Think Family’ service which went live in April 
2022 and supports early intervention and was evidence based in the hope 
there be fewer children within the care system. The Committee heard the 
service had already received 114 referrals, which enabled Social Workers 
across the service to meet and assess the support needed by young people 
and children who were potentially at risk of entering the care system, this 
could include looking for a family member for the child to stay with while any 
concerns could be assessed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That members note improvements and areas for improvement in 
Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
  

14. Adoption Statement of Purpose  
 
The Strategi
[...]
 the Council could monitor Nelft to ensure funding and support 
was being delivered equally. The Designate Nurse for Looked After Children 
advised they worked with Nelft, met them regularly on a monthly basis and 
were currently awaiting a report on how the additional funding was spent.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That members are aware of the work that has taken place, and areas for 
improvement in completing Initial Health Assessments and note the 
work that is being undertaken to ensure improving performance. 
  

17. Joint Housing Protocol for Care Leavers  
 
The Strategic Lead, Looked After Children presented the report which could 
be found on pages 81 to 86 of the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. For the Committee to note the statutory duties of the Local 
Authority to support young people in obtaining suitable 
accommodation and how we plan to meet these duties. 
  

2. For the Committee to have oversight of the joint protocols and be 
involved in the ongoing review of delivery across Children’s 
Services and Housing Services.  
 
 

Page 8



18. Children in Care Council Update - to follow  
 
As the Chair of the Children In Care Council and the Children In Care Council 
Project Worker had sent their apologies to the meeting, the Chair of the 
Committee advised Members he had agreed to defer the item to the January 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee on 
Wednesday 4th January. 
  

19. Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021/2022  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced to the report which was to 
be found on pages 87 to 98 of the agenda. It was explained as the previous 
Chair of the Committee was no longer an Elected Member, the report was 
written on behalf of the Vice-Chair.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the contents of the Corporate Parenting Annual Report 
2021/2022 be noted. 
 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Annual Report be referred to Full 
Council, to share the work of Committee and their main 
achievements for 2021/2022 municipal year. 

  
 

20. Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Parenting Committee discussed the work programme detailed 
within the agenda.  Members requested the following items be included on the 
work programme:  
  

• NELFT Report 
• Mark Riddle Returning Visit 
• Mental Health Report  

  
RESOLVED 
  
The following reports be included on the work programme for 2022/2023: 
  

3. NELFT Report – January 2023 
4. Mark Riddle Returning Visit – March 2023 
5. Mental Health Report – March 2023 

  
 
 
 

Page 9



The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


4 January 2023 ITEM: 5 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-2023 

 Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mandy Moore, Business Intelligence & Data Analytics Manager  

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help  
 
Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director, Children’s Services 

This report is: Public 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides information on the performance for Children Looked After and 
Care Leavers. The overall performance for the service is good. This report focusses 
on data up to the end of Quarter 2 in 2022-23.  
 
At the end of Q2 2022-23, 282 children were looked after by Thurrock Council, a 
further 257 young adults were receiving services from the Aftercare team. Children 
and young people are visited regularly and seen and spoken to alone where 
appropriate to do so. Children who go missing are managed consistently and this 
reflects good partnership with the police and Thurrock Community Safety.  
 
Improvement is required in the timeliness of Initial Health Assessment which is an 
area of focus with health partners and solutions have been identified to address 
performance in this area to ensure children’s health needs are assessed.  
 
An area of focus in the Aftercare team is care leavers being seen regularly, keeping 
in touch, and supporting young people into employment or education and have the 
right accommodation to meet their needs. 
 
Most children who are looked after are placed with foster carers or, where possible, 
with family members. Thurrock Council continues to develop it’s ‘Think Family’ 
approach to reduce the need for children to enter care or help them to return to their 
families where it is safe to do so. Recruitment of foster carers continues to be a 
priority in Thurrock and finding appropriate local placements for children.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



It has been previously reported to Corporate Parenting Committee that permanency 
planning has been particularly impacted by COVID-19 which has had an impact on 
performance and timetabling for final court hearings. We continue to see upward 
pressure due to the duration of care proceedings being 40+ weeks (the target is 26 
weeks) 
 
1.  Recommendation(s)  
 
1.1 That members note improvements and areas for improvement in 

Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance. It 

highlights key demand indicators for Children Looked After such as the 
number of children who are looked after, benchmarking data and key 
performance indicators. 

  
2.2 Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to meet its 

internal and external reporting requirements. The data in this report is from the 
At a Glance monthly performance report, regional benchmarking data and 
national data sets. External reporting requirem
[...]
 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead, Youth Offending Service and Prevention, Children and 
Family Services 

 Statistics: Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst, Children’s Services 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

4 January 2023 ITEM: 6 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Children In Care Council Update 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non Key 

Report of: Laura Hall, CICC Project Worker, Kim Synclair Operations Director 
and Charlotte Hearn Co-ordinator 
Chair Person:  Christopher Bennett  

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director Children’s Social 
Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Children in Care Council is facilitated and run by Open Door, who are 
commissioned by Thurrock Council. This update report is to update the Committee 
on the work done and their engagement with the Service. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the work carried out by the Children in Care 

Council, the purpose, and the role of the Children in Care Council, and 
to establish what corporate parents need to do to help the Children in 
Care Council achieve their aims and objectives 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Children in Care Council is a group for young people who are care 

leavers or currently cared for by Thurrock Council. It is facilitated by Open 
Door and gives children and young people the chance to shape and influence 
the parenting that they receive at every level and the opportunity to have a 
say about the things that really matter in their lives. The group helps to shape 
the overall strategy for Children Looked After and Care Leavers. 

 
This report provides a summary of the work carried out by the Children in 
Care Council over the period of one year specifically from August 2021 until 
August 2022 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

2.2 Open Door, an indep
[...]
 a report for the scrutiny of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee. 

 
This document should be read in conjunction with the “Thurrock Children’s Services, 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report” for 2021 – 2022 (see Appendix 1) 

 
1. Recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 For the Corporate Parenting Committee to review and comment on the IRO 

Annual report 2021 - 2022 and the recommendations in the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1 The appointment of an Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) for a child or young 

person in the care of the Local Authority is a legal requirement under 
S.118 of the Adoption and Children Act 2002. 

 
The IRO has a number of specific responsibilities, including: 

 
• promoting the voice of the child 

 
• ensuring that plans for Children Looked After are based on a detailed and 

informed assessment, are up to date, effective and provide a real and 
genuine response to each child’s needs 

 
• making sure that the child understands how an advocate could help and 

his/her entitlement to one 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

• offering a safeguard to prevent any ‘drift’ in care planning for Children 
Looked After and the delivery of services to them; and 

 
• monitoring the activity of the Local Authority as a Corporate Parent in 

ensuring that care plans have given proper consideration and weight 
to the child’s wishes and feelings and that, where appropriate, the 
child fully understands 

 
2.2 During the reporting period, the Thurrock IRO Service has remained 

stable; there have been no changes of personnel. The Service comprise of 
five permanent Independent Reviewing Officers. 

 
The average caseload for IROs is 60 – with a variance between 58 and 61. 

 
During the performance year April 2021 – March 2022, the IRO Service 
conducted a total of 933 reviews. This is an increase of 69 reviews (7.9%) 
when compared to the number of reviews conducted the previous year. 
The performance, in respect of reviews bein
[...]
 delivery of IHAs the following actions are being taken: 
 

• The ICB is commissioning additional capacity via an alternative provider. 
• The tracking system is being updated to an electronic and cross agency 

solution 
• Weekly monitoring meetings will initially be chaired by the Assistant Director 

for children’s social care and early help with a clear and agreed escalation 
process. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Members are aware of the continuing performance issues with Initial 

Health Assessments and the action being taken by Children’s Services 
and the NHS to improve this 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 When a child becomes looked after by Thurrock Council there is a duty under 

the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (England) Regulations 2010 
to undertake an assessment of their health needs within 20 working days of 
accommodation. This is referred to as the Initial Health Assessment. There 
are two steps to the completion of an IHA: 

 
• Social Care must refer the child within 5 days of becoming looked after 
• The child attends the Initial Health Assessment appointment within 20 

working days of becoming looked after. 
 

Following the appointment, a report is sent to the Social Worker and ensures 
those caring for the child understand their health needs.  
 

2.2 The Health Service local to where the child is living in care is responsible for 
the IHA appointment. It is not permissible for Health Services to prioritise 
children from their own area. This means that Thurrock based health services 
have to offer Paediatric IHA appointments to all children who are newly placed 
in Thurrock whether they are in our care or the care of another local authority.  
 

2.3 Almost all children receive an IHA but there has been a fluctuation in the 
ability to deliver this within the statutory timeframe. This has been a persistent 
issue and was raised in the 2019 Oftsed Inspection of Children’s Services.  

 

[...]
ing Committee 

The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for 
Children Looked After – Academic Year 2021-2022 
Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
No 

Report of:  
Keeley Pullen – Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children Looked After and 
Previously Looked After Children 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director for Education 
and Skills   

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy - Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Every council must have a Virtual School Head to be responsible for ensuring that 
the statutory guidance ‘Promoting the Educational Achievement of Looked After 
Children and Previously Looked After Children’ (Department for Education February 
2018) is implemented and adhered to. 
 
The Virtual School monitors and supports the educational progress and outcomes for 
Children/Young People Looked After (C/YP LA) irrespective of where they are 
placed, in or out of borough. The responsibility covers pupils aged between 3 years 
and 18 years and this includes those who have left care during an academic year. It 
is also required to provide information, advice and guidance to Previously Looked 
After Children (PLAC) and their families when requested. 
 
The annual report of the Virtual School Headteacher details the broad scope of 
services provided. The report is very detailed to enable the committee and Ofsted to 
be aware of our work and scrutinise the service. It is a statutory document which 
forms part of the Annex A documentation required by Ofsted during an Inspection of 
Local Authority Children’s Services. This Corporate Parenting report details a 
summary of the content of the annual report and should be read in conjunction with 
Appendix 1. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 The Committee approves the Annual Report of the Virtual School 

Headteacher for the academic year 2021-2022 and uses this information 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



[...]
urphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
The Government has commissioned a National Review of Schools for Children with 
Disabilities who are also registered as children’s homes. This is due to an 
investigation into the abusive treatment of children with disabilities placed at Wilsic 
and Fullerton Hall Schools. As part of this review all Local Authorities were directed 
to complete two urgent actions, summarised as: 
 

1. To undertake Quality and Safety reviews on all children placed by the local 
authority in schools registered as children’s homes. 

2. To undertake reviews of any Schools registered as Children’s Homes in their 
area where allegations had been made whether the local authority had 
children placed there or not. 

 
Thurrock Council has completed the Quality and Safety reviews required in action 
one and Appendix 1 details this further. 
 
In respect of the second action, Thurrock has no such registered schools within its 
local authority area.  
 
The Quality and Safety Reviews identified some areas for improved oversight of 
Residential School placements but no children were found to be at a current risk of 
harm during the reviews. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are informed as to the 

outcomes of urgent actions one and two 

Page 179

Agenda Item 11



 

 
1.2 Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are advised on the 

development work planned to develop our oversight of residential 
homes and schools for children 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The vast majority of children are able to grow up in their families or family 

arrangements. Some children cannot remain at home due to the risk of harm 
they face. Other children cannot remain at home due to the impact of their 
disability or special educational needs. This latter group of children may 
require the services of a Specialist School that provides tailored education 
and r

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 4 
January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Adam Carter (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Pearce and Kairen Raper 
 
Chair, Children in Care Council  
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door  
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association  
Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 
 

Apologies: Councillors Georgette Polley and Lee Watson 
 

In attendance: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director for Housing Management 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Helen Alabede, Lead Clinician Community Paediatrics NHS Mid 
and South Essex (left at 8.30pm) 
Yvonne Anarfi, Deputy Director for Safeguarding NHS Mid and 
South Essex 
Joseph Devlin, Operations Manager Youth Offending Service 
(left at 8.16pm) 
Ruth Murdock, Strategic Lead of Quality Assurance and 
Reviewing 
Keeley Pullen, Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children 
Looked After and Previously Looked After Children 
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships 
Trevor Willis, Service Manager for Safeguarding and Reviewing 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
21. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting on 6 September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
  

22. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

23. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



  
24. The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for Children 

Looked After – Academic Year 2021-2022  
 
The Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children Looked After and 
Previously Looked After Children presented the report found on pages 125 - 
178 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee enquired the role of the service offered to Looked 
after Children by the Virtual School. The Headteacher of the Virtual School 
explained that her service worked along side the SEN (Special Educational 
Needs) Team, she highlighted there were approximately 61 pupils with an 
education healthcare plan and approximately 50 pupils that had been 
identified as requiring additional support within their schools. 
  
She continued to advise that their role was the advisory and the challenge, 
along with providing liaison and guidance with sometimes very practical help 
to ensure the need of the children attending the Virtual School were met.  
  
The Chair of the Committee followed up his question referring to page 92 and 
35% of children who had a persistent absence. He sought if this was of need 
to be looked into to find out why Children were missing school.   
  
The Virtual Headteacher advised there were 35 pupils not 35% of pupil, who 
were from the whole virtual school aged from reception through to year 11 
which were the 35 Pupils with persistent absence. She explained this was 
prior to COVID and although there were small numbers of persistent absence 
the school would put some interventions in place, and it would work to ensure 
pupils were still learning and attending school.  
  
Councillor Carter thanked the Virtual Headteacher for her report and 
commented he was pleased to see Thurrock’s Children were doing well 
statistically.  He mentioned the report referred to a spending overview for 
tutoring and sought how much each session costed, along with how many 
pupils attended the sessions and how long each session lasted. 
  
The Virtual Headteacher explained at any one time there were year five pupils 
who were being provided tuition which currently equated to approximately 14 
pupils and at the same time there were 14 year six pupils who were also 
receiving tuition. She continued to explain that with approximately 28 Pupils 
receiving tutoring for two hours per week at £48 per hour, that is where the 
majority of the funding given to virtual school was spent.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
The Committee approves the Annual Report of the Virtual School 
Headteacher for the academic year 2021-2022 and uses this information 
to acknowledge, evaluate, scrutinise and, if appropriate, challenge the 
services that are provided for all C/YP LA. 
 



25. Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-2023  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 11 - 34 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early 
Help for her report and enquired as to what Officers were going to do with all 
of the KPIs mentioned with the report.  
  
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help explained as 
a service there is a monthly Development Board where each of the Strategic 
Leads produce a development report, so Officers can look at the performance 
within their teams and their services. There was also a monthly performance 
meeting where Officers undertook a deep dive on specific areas to try and 
come up with solutions or improvements. 
  
Councillor Carter thanked the Assistant Director for Children's Social Care 
and Early Help for her report and commented it was pleasing to see the 
figures balancing out following the pandemic. He asked for a breakdown of 
the missing episodes for example how many missing episodes were without 
authorisation and how many Children were currently missing. The Assistant 
Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help confirmed Officers had the 
figures and they would be circulated to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That members note improvements and areas for improvement in 
Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
  

26. Children In Care Council Update  
 
The Thurrock Open Door and Children in Care Council Representative 
presented their report and in doing so highlighted the following points:  
  

• The CICC had a newly appointed Chairperson Jasmine and this was 
her first Corporate Parenting meeting. She didn’t wish to speak at the 
meeting but wanted to come along to experience what the meeting was 
like. 

• For those of you who don't know the Children In Care Council were a 
group of young people in care or care leavers who meet once a month 
to discuss different things going on in care whether that be updates 
from the Council or whether that just be general from different services 
who sought the options of Children in Care 

• Our members are 11 years plus mostly due to the nature of our 
discussions, we deemed 11years as the most as an appropriate age. 
We do have some care leavers and some who are over 25 years, who 
we have asked back to give us updates on their on their lives so that so 
that the younger members can see the future and what it might look 
like for them. 



• We have worked on providing and promoting a new leaflet and a new 
booking system with a new referral form, which has been circulated to 
all Social Workers. Should anyone wish to attend a meeting they can 
contact me directly for information. 

• Lastly we've got all of our meetings for the coming year from January to 
December booked, so hope that when we meet on the end of this 
month we can confirm our dates and circulate them.  
  

The Chair of the Committee thanked the CCIC representative for her update 
and mentioned that he and Councillor Raper had attended a meeting back in 
December and he found it was very interesting to be part of the Childrens 
discussions.  He continued by stating he felt it would be good if the dates 
could be circulated to all the members of the committee so they could  
attend to actually see what goes on sort first hand. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Committee note the work carried out by the Children in Care 
Council, the purpose, and the role of the Children in Care Council, and 
to establish what corporate parents need to do to help the Children in 
Care Council achieve their aims and objectives 
  
 

27. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report  
 
The Service Manager for Safeguarding and Reviewing presented the report 
found on pages 41 - 68 of the agenda. 
  
It was enquired at 2.4 of the report it mentioned that 53% of children didn’t 
know about their care plan. Members sought as to what Officers did to ensure 
that children understood what a care plan was and what was in their own care 
plan. 
  
The Service Manager for Safeguarding and Reviewing explained this was 
feedback direct from children and young people looking more deeply it related 
to the language that was used. In order to try and address this Officers now 
included better ways of receiving feedback from young people including QR 
codes and making sure that the language used was a lot clearer. 
   
RESOLVED:  
  
For the Corporate Parenting Committee to review and comment on the 
IRO Annual report 2021 - 2022 and the recommendations in the report. 
  
 



 
28. Joint Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After Children  

 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found on 
pages 69 - 76 of the agenda. 
  
Councillor Carter thanked officers for the report and commented that it was 
quite disappointing to have asked for an update and not have it included as to 
where extra funding they were given has been spent. He continued by stating 
he understood Health Colleague’s had contributed to the report, however, this 
had been an area of ongoing concern.  
  
Councillor Carter stated he felt it was necessary to acknowledge the 
department and people like the Assistant Director for Children's Social Care 
and Early Help who have worked really hard on getting these numbers back 
or improving them and it is external partners that are failing not only the 
Council but our Looked After Children. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
Members are aware of the continuing performance issues with Initial 
Health Assessments and the action being taken by Children’s Services 
and the NHS to improve this 
  
 

29. Children Looked After Health Report  
 
The Deputy Director for Safeguarding NHS Mid and South Essex 
presented the report found on pages 77- 124 of the agenda. 
  
Members of the Committee enquired if NELFT had accepted the additional 
funding from Thurrock and then said it couldn't be used to prioritise Thurrock’s 
children and young people.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children advised nationally the advice 
from NHS England was where a child was placed in any area of the country 
then they shouldn't be treated unfairly because they happen to be placed in a 
different local authority area. Therefore, a child place within its local authority 
area cannot be prioritised over children from another local authority. 
  
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help clarified that 
the funding didn't come from Thurrock Council but came from the ICB which 
was Health Colleague’s. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     That the Children Looked After Health Report be noted 
2.     That members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 

  
 



30. Response to Urgent Actions 1 & 2 of National Review – Children with 
Disabilities and Complex Health Needs Placed in Residential Settings  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found on 
pages 179 - 200 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee referred to page 189 and mentioned there had 
been no new concerns about the conduct of a member of the workforce 
identified and there had been no new concerns. He enquired had there been 
concerns. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children explained that it was not 
unusual in these settings for an allegation to be made against staff member or 
for concerns to be raised and for it to be looked into and resolved. Where 
Officers carried out a quality and safety review they had found that there had 
been issues raised but they had been appropriately notified and been 
appropriately followed up by the provider, Officers and the Local Authority 
where the child is placed. 
   
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are informed as 
to the outcomes of urgent actions one and two 

2. Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are advised on 
the development work planned to develop our oversight of 
residential homes and schools for children 

  
  
 

31. Corporate Parenting Committee - Work Programme 2022-2023  
 
Members discussed the work programme for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
It was agreed that the Chair would meet with the Assistant Director, 
Children's Social Care and Early Help and Strategic Lead, Looked After 
Children to decide on items for the next meeting on 21st March 2023. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 



DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

